National League Division 2 1951

1 Jack Young

2 Bob Leverenz

3 Tommy Miller

4 Derick Close

5 Arthur Forrest

6 Fred Brand

7 Len Williams

8 Phil Clarke

9 Vic Emms
10 Bob Baker
11 Merv Harding
12 Junior Bainbridge
13 Peter Robinson
14 Gil Craven
15 Ken Adams
16 Gordon McGregor
17 Bruce Semmens
18 Don Cuppleditch
19 Pete Lansdale
20 Les Hewitt
21 Dick Campbell
22 Keith Gurtner
23 Wilf Jay
24 Lionel Benson
25 Johnny Reason
26 Harwood Pike
27 Bob Fletcher
28 Jim Boyd
29 Les Beaumont
30 Fred Rogers
31 Benny King
32 Jack Hughes

33 Norman Hargreaves

34 Fred Pawson
35 Harry Edwards
36 Len Read

37 Paddy Mills

38 Reg Reeves

39 Jack Freeman
40 Alec Hunter

41 Tommy Allott
42 Reg Duval

43 Noel Watson
44 | aurie Schofield
45 Bill Osborne

46 Harold Fairhurst
47 Bob Mark

48 Ernie Rawlins
49 Bill Kemp

50 Phil Malpass

51 Willie Wilson
52 Roger Wise

53 Stan Williams
54 Lindsay Mitchell
55 Archie Windmill
56 Don Potter

57 Harry Saunders
58 Bill Harris

59 Joe Bowkis

60 Son Mitchell

61 Jimmy Grant
62 Frank Hodgson
63 Guy Allott

Edinburgh
Norwich
Glasgow

Newcastle & Motherwell

Halifax
Yarmouth
Leicester
Norwich
Halifax
Yarmouth
Ashfield
Glasgow
Liverpool
Cradley Heath
Stoke
Motherwell
Ashfield
Edinburgh
Walthamstow
Coventry
Edinburgh
Motherwell
Fleetwood
Leicester
Coventry
Leicester
Coventry
Walthamstow
Leicester
Norwich
Walthamstow
Halifax
Fleetwood
Norwich
Walthamstow
Liverpool
Norwich
Walthamstow
Norwich
Norwich
Liverpool
Liverpool
Motherwell
Cradley Heath
Oxford
Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Oxford
Oxford
Cradley Heath
Ashfield
Oxford
Coventry
Stoke
Walthamstow
Fleetwood
Oxford

Stoke
Leicester
Newcastle
Walthamstow
Glasgow
Cradley Heath

M

33
40
32
35
36
34
29
41
36
34
34
28
29
21
32
31
34
22
40
31
32
30
32
32
26
31
31
40
32
42
40
36
31
42
40
32
38
39
42
40
17
32
31
28
34
31
34
32
33
26
34
22
32
32
38
31
29
27
25
29
40
32
36

R
140
181
131
147
154
144
112
174
154
140
139
114
115

93
131
128
131

91
172
128
133
120
132
130
103
122
127
168
131
174
176
152
126
160
167
127
139
148
161
167

58
130
128
116
141
128
138
132
134
104
142

61
122
127
111
126
115

92
101
114
154
124
148

P
404
456
339
365
381
343
253
366
321
303
299
248
244
193
247
257
262
169
331
250
258
231
253
248
188
227
232
317
227
293
315
278
219
253
294
222

238.5
244
268
275

98
221
221

193.5
246
205
221
224
213
179
233

95
194
200
163
213
178
141
140
172
202
170
223

BP

27

13
13

13
38
27
13
12

10

36
19
19
23
31
19
20
18
16
15
19
18
22
18
34
52
32
20
28
58
29
23
29
39
39
42
11
21
17
21
13
30
31
17
30

21
14
23
23
31

19
13
24
13
47
30
14

TP
407
483
344
378
394
348
266
404
348
316
311
255
254
201
283
276
281
192
362
269
278
249
269
263
207
245
254
335
261
345
347
298
247
311
323
245

267.5
283
307
317
109
242
238

2145
259
235
252
241
243
188
254
109
217
223
194
219
197
154
164
185
249
200
237

CMA FM PM
11.63 25
10.67 10
10.50 12
1029 7
10.23 12
9.67 12
950 8
9.29
9.04
9.03
8.95
8.95
8.83
8.65
8.64
8.63
8.58
8.44
8.42
8.41
8.36
8.30
8.15
8.09
8.04
8.03
8.00
7.98
7.97
7.93
7.89
7.84
7.84
7.78
7.74
7.72
7.70
7.65
763 1
759 1
7.52
7.45
744 1
740 1
7.35
7.34
7.30
7.30
7.25
723 1
715 1
7.15
711 2
7.02 1
6.99

6.95 1
6.85

6.70

6.50 1
6.49
6.47
6.45
6.41
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64 Les Jenkins

65 Gil Blake

66 Alf Parker

67 Johnny Fitzpatrick

68 Jack Gates

69 Charlie New

70 Cyril Cooper

71 Brian Pritchett

72 Harry Bastable

73 Wal Morton

74 Al Allison

75 Ron Phillips

76 Les Tolley

77 Eric Irons

78 Reg Morgan

79 Ken McKinlay

80 Joe Crowther

81 Jack Hodgson

82 Bill Crosland

83 John Yates

84 Norman Lindsay

85 Jack Wright

86 Larry Lazarus

87 Ray Harris

88 Cyril Quick

89 Jock Grierson

90 Bill Codling

91 Bill Griffiths

92 Derrick Tailby

93 Harry Welch

94 Bill Dalton

95 Frank Boyle

96 Alf Webster

97 Bob McFarlane

98 Don Wilkinson

99 Eddie Lack
100 Jack Chignell
101 Will Lowther
102 Ray Johnson
103 Jack Dawson
104 Dick Tolley
105 Peter Brough
106 Johnny Green
107 Cyril Page
108 Dyson Harper
109 Sid Clark
110 Tip Mills
111 Buck Whitby
112 Johnny Carpenter
113 Don Lawson
114 Stan Bradbury
115 Dennis Hitchings
116 Herby King
117 Alf Mcintosh
118 Bob Lovell
119 George Newton
120 Bluey Scott
121 Ron Johnson
122 Sid Hipperson
123 Vic Ridgeon
124 Jim Blythe
125 Peter Orpwood
126 Len Nicholson
127 Norman Johnson
128 Ron Wilson
129 Ray Harker

Stoke

Stoke
Fleetwood
Stoke
Ashfield
Coventry
Coventry & Ashfield
Stoke

Cradley Heath
Newcastle
Halifax
Ashfield
Cradley Heath
Oxford
Yarmouth
Glasgow
Motherwell
Glasgow
Halifax
Coventry
Glasgow
Coventry
Ashfield
Stoke
Yarmouth
Leicester
Norwich
Liverpool
Coventry
Liverpool
Motherwell
Oxford
Liverpool
Oxford
Newcastle
Edinburgh
Newcastle
Motherwell
Halifax
Halifax
Cradley Heath
Coventry
Newcastle & Edinburgh
Leicester
Halifax
Walthamstow
Yarmouth
Southampton
Leicester
Newcastle
Motherwell
Cradley Heath
Newcastle & Oxford
Glasgow
Ashfield
Liverpool
Motherwell
Ashfield
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Glasgow
Newcastle
Newcastle & Glasgow
Newcastle
Leicester
Fleetwood

30
29
32
31
34
31
28
31
35
16
36
33
34
34
30
31
28
31
36
23
32
16
29
32
34
27
39
32
32
29
30
31
29
28
34
34
32
30
21
36
36
27
35
26
32
29
29
15
13
16
29
30
22
32
22
32
12
16
14
22
22
29
17

12
32

118
103
129
102
140
111
110
114
129
61
150
133
140
111
121
122
103
121
150
69
123
41
82
99
135
91
98
119
125
113
106
102
71
103
138
136
122
114
66
115
144
60
122
91
75
72
104
33
34
63
85
79
73
90
57
118
27
35
53
73
48
111
41
21
33
104

168
146
187
136
195
156
158
152
179
84
198
164
195
144
171.5
171
138
152
194
84
156
53
101
121
168
116
116
147
154
135
128
131
83
119
169
154
151
130
70
126
156
70
136
94
74
68
105
31
33
66
84
77
72
82
53
112
28
35
50
67
42
104
34
15
29

84

21
17
17
25
25
18
13
25
20
10
33
40
18
24
11.5
13
17
29
30
18
25

18
22
27
15
25
24
24
23
20

14
20
17
29
13
18
15
19
25

16
19
16
18
18

15
15
12
21
12
21

14
10
14

21

189
163
204
161
220
174
171
177
199
94
231
204
213
168
183
184
155
181
224
102
181
60
119
143
195
131
141
171
178
158
148
140
97
139
186
183
164
148
85
145
181
75
152
113
90
86
123
39
40
74
99
92
84
103
65
133
31
39
59
81
52
118
43
22
34
105

6.41
6.33
6.33
6.31
6.29
6.27
6.22
6.21
6.17
6.16
6.16
6.14
6.09
6.05
6.05
6.03
6.02
5.98
5.97
5.91
5.89
5.85
5.80
5.78
5.78
5.76
5.76
5.75
5.70
5.59
5.58
5.49
5.46
5.40
5.39
5.38
5.38
5.19
5.15
5.04
5.03
5.00
4.98
4.97
4.80
4.78
4.73
4.73
4.71
4.70
4.66
4.66
4.60
4.58
4.56
4.51
4.51
4.46
4.45
4.44
4.33
4.25
4.20
4.19
4.12
4.04
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130 Bill Clifton
131 Wilf Willstead
132 Johnny White
133 Stan Page
134 Alby Smith
135 Angus McGuire
136 Laurie Holland
137 Vic Pitcher
138 Harold Booth
139 Jeff Crawford
140 Mike Tams
141 Roy Dook
142 Peter Craven
143 Jimmy Cox
144 George Stringer
145 George Flower
146 Russ Pursehouse
147 Jackie Campbell
148 Bob Lindsay
149 Ray Maughan
150 Ray Moore
151 Danny Lee
152 Don Prettejohn
153 Trevor Davies
154 Alby Thomas
155 Bill Bridgett
Also rode
Pat Clarke
Ernie Brecknell
Geoff Culshaw
Fred Perkins
Ernie Appleby
Dave Anderson
Wilf Plant
Derek Braithwaite
Scott Hall
Ron Hart
Dick Howard
Jim Turner
Jack Bibby
Bill Humphries
Doug Ible
Vic Sage
Terry Courtnell
Chum Taylor
Harry Andrews
Bill Baird
Colin Clarke
Percy Day
Dick Fisher
Eric Liddell
Bluey Langtry
Johnny Oram

Cradley Heath
Cradley Heath
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Walthamstow
Fleetwood
Leicester
Leicester
Edinburgh
Fleetwood
Newcastle
Newcastle
Liverpool & Fleetwood
Edinburgh
Halifax
Yarmouth
Fleetwood
Edinburgh
Motherwell
Newcastle
Fleetwood
Motherwell
Cradley Heath
Norwich
Yarmouth
Stoke

Oxford
Newcastle
Fleetwood
Leicester
Fleetwood
Stoke
Coventry
Stoke
Motherwell
Fleetwood
Ashfield
Edinburgh
Ashfield
Halifax
Oxford
Newcastle & Edinburgh
Yarmouth
Ashfield
Motherwell
Motherwell
Oxford
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Ashfield
Halifax
Edinburgh

14
10
20
34
14
24
10
13
21
31
31
17
11
29
16

16
14
11
10
16

11
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28
25
38.5
94
25
51
17
20
37
74
56
24
18
46
18

30
16
15
21
16
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112
30
58
19
24
43
89
69
30
20
51
23
11
34
19
17

22
10
19

13

20
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4.00
4.00
3.92
3.90
3.75
3.68
3.45
3.43
3.25
3.12
3.10
2.93
2.86
2.79
2.71
2.59
2.57
2.53
2.52
2.46
2.44
2.35
1.85
1.78
1.73
1.71

11.43
8.00
8.00
6.40
5.50
5.33
5.11
4.67
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.33
1.14
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



